1	[Approval of one-year extension of contract for the San Francisco Treasurer/Tax Collector for software maintenance, support and development for collection of revenue for various City and
2	County departments.]
3	
4	Resolution approving one-year extension of software maintenance, license, support
5	and development contract for the San Francisco Treasurer/Tax Collector for services to
6	collect revenue for various City and County departments.
7	
8	WHEREAS, Since July 1999, Columbia Ultimate Business Systems, Inc. ("CUBS") has
9	provided to the Treasurer and Tax Collector and various City and County Departments,
10	including San Francisco General Hospital, the San Francisco Superior Courts, and the Water
11	Department, services to maintain, license, support and develop software applications related
12	to the collection of delinquent revenue; and,
13	WHEREAS, The purpose of the contract with CUBS is to allow for maintaining the
14	current software systems that allows for efficient and automated collections of revenues owed
15	the City and County of San Francisco; and to allow for additional software development for
16	new types of collections; and,
17	WHEREAS, The current contract with CUBS, on file with the Clerk of the Board of
18	Supervisors in File No, which is hereby declared to be a part of this
19	resolution as if set forth fully herein, will expire on June 30, 2009; and,
20	WHEREAS, The Treasurer and Tax Collector desires to extend the existing
21	professional services contract with CUBS for an additional one-year term to allow time to
22	issue a city-wide Request for Proposals for delinquent revenue software maintenance,
23	license, support and development; and,
24	WHEREAS, The extension will allow the City and County to continue to receive
25	approximately eighty three million dollars (\$83,000,000) in delinquent payments for business

1	taxes, unsecured property taxes, court judgments, hospital and ambulance bills, and water
2	bills, during the RFP process; and,
3	WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors authorizes the Treasurer's Office to enter into a
4	contract with CUBS for an amount not to exceed \$250,000; and,
5	WHEREAS, The San Francisco Charter requires that contracts entered into by a
6	department or commission having a term in excess of ten years, or requiring anticipated
7	expenditures by the City and County of ten million dollars (\$10,000,000) shall be approved by
8	the Board of Supervisors (Section 9.118 (b)); now, therefore, be it
9	RESOLVED, That Board of Supervisors hereby approves a one-year extension of the
10	professional services contract between the Treasurer and Tax Collector and CUBS for
11	software maintenance, license, support and development for an amount not to exceed
12	\$250,000.
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	

25